In accordance with Rule

2.44 of the Insol 7@

amee (VA4 | »

Fules 2016 Notice of termination or full implementation Companies House
of voluntary arrangement

o e ==Y
Pawi oo 1 e i, <
;
*AB3A4DD5* :
AO8

04/05/2022 #134
COMPANIES HOUSE

-

u Company details o _ T
Company number ’T IT’? ,?I_Q- ’—7 ,T‘? ? ::2;:3 cigr;;::t?i:\mtypescript orin
Company name in full |TXU Europe Leasing (4) Limited bold black capitals.
|
Supervisor's name
Full forename(s) ALAN ROBERT
Surname BLOOM
Supervisor’s address
Building name/number| 1
Street | MORE LONDON PLACE
Post town l[ LONDON
County/Region I
e [s[e[1] [2[A[F]
Country | UNITED KINGDOM
I Supervisor's name ©
Full forename(s) STEPHEN JOHN © Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
Surname HARRIS another supervisor.
5 | Supervisor's address @
Building name/numberl 1 @ Other supervisor
Use this section to tell us about
Street |MORE LONDON PLACE another supervisor.
Post town |rLONDON
County/Region ’ ’
e[ [e[1[ [2[alF[
Country | UNITED KINGDOM

04/17 Version 1.0



CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

H Date voluntary arrangement fully implemented or terminated
= fofe [ols [2lofz]z
Attachments

i have attached a copy of the notice to creditors
I have attached the supervisor's report

m : Sign and date

Supervisor's signature | Superisor's signature

X M/ X

Signature date E ,G- W W PZ—WIY_Z’W

04/17 Version 1.0



CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

B?resenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

ELLIE EMERY

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

@ Where to send

Company name

ERNST & YOUNG LLP

1
| MORE LONDON PLACE

| ™" LONDON
rCoumleegion

= Islel[ Tz[afe]

“Y UNITED KINGDOM

| Address

|Dx

| ™ 020 7197 7282

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




e

Ernst & Young LLP Tel: + 44 20 7951 2000
1 More London Place Fax: + 44 20 7951 1345
E I Pa rt h e n o n London ey.com/parthenon
o . SE1 2AF
Building a better working world
To All CVA Creditors 6 April 2022

Ref: MLSW/ARB/SJH/MC/DH

Email: txuuk@uk.ey.com

Dear Sir / Madam

TXU Europe Group Plc and certain subsidiaries (In Liquidation/Administration and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Notice of full implementation of the CVAs
| refer to the CVAs of the Companies, as listed in Appendix 1, which took effect on 28 January 2005.

In accordance with Clause 36.2 of the CVAs, | hereby give notice that all Disputed Claims have been
finally adjudicated and the Distribution to the CVA Creditors of all Assets available for Distribution to
them in accordance with the CVAs (save for those to which Clause 36.4 applies) has been completed.
| therefore give notice that the CVAs have been fully implemented on 6 April 2022.

Pursuant to Rule 2.44 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the Joint Supervisors will
provide their final report to creditors within 28 days of implementation of the CVAs.

Yours faithfully
for TXU Europe Group Plc and certain subsidiaries

g

A Bloom
Joint Administrator/Joint Liquidator/Joint Supervisor

Enc.

Roy Bailey is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Iinsolvency Practitioner by the Insolvency Practitioners Association. Alan Bloom and
Stephen Harris are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by the Joint Administrators or Joint Liquidators as appropriate. The Joint
Administrators contract only as agents of the Companies and without personal liability. The Joint Liquidators act without personal liability.

The Joint Administrators, Joint Liquidators and Joint Supervisors may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the UK General Data
Protection Regulation (as incorporated in the Data Protection Act 2018), depending upon the specific processing activities undertaken. Ernst & Young
LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators, Joint Liquidators and Joint Supervisors.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’, Joint Liquidators’ and Joint Supervisors'
appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Emst & Young Global Limited. A
list of members' names is available for inspection at 1 More tondon Place, London SE 1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority, and other regulators. Further details
can be found at http:/iwww.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.



TXU EUROPE GROUP Pic
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE ENERGY TRADING LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE POWER LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU UK LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
EASTERN ELECTRICITY HOLDINGS LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE MERCHANT PROPERTIES LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE MERCHANT GENERATION LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE POWER DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE (PARTINGTON) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE POWER PRODUCTION SERVICES LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU (UK) HOLDINGS LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
ENERGY HOLDINGS (NO. 6) LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU DIRECT SALES LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE LEASING (4) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE (BLADE) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE (BLADE NO. 2) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE TRADING LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE NATURAL GAS (TRADING) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU FINLAND HOLDINGS LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU GERMANY LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE OVERSEAS FINANCE LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE LEASING (5) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
: PRECIS (2264) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE RENEWABLE GENERATION LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)

Appendix 1



P

' Ernst & Young LLP Tel: +44 20 7951 2000
1 More London Place Fax: +44 20 7951 1345
E I Pa rt h e n o n London ey.com/parthenon
o . SE1 2AF
Building a better working world
TO ALL CREDITORS BOUND BY THE CVA ' 29 April 2022
AND ALL MEMBERS
Ref: MLSW/CVAFINAL/ARB/RB/PK/EE
Direct line: 020 7197 7282 - Ellie Emery
Email:
PKuhendraruban@parthenon.ey.com
Prava Kuhendraruban -
Dear Sirs

TXU Europe Leasing (4) Limited
(In Liquidation and subject to Company Voluntary Arrangement) (“the Company)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Companies Court, Number 667/2005

| write, in accordance with Rule 2.44 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, to provide
creditors and members with my final report on the progress of the company voluntary arrangement
(“CVA"). This report covers the period from 28 January 2022 to 6 April 2022 and should be read in
conjunction with our previous reports and the CVA proposals which can be located on the website
http://txuinfo.co.uk.

Summary of progress since last report

As previously reported, a ninth and final distribution was made to the creditors of the CVA companies on
2 September 2021. A summary of the distributions paid across all CVA companies is enclosed at
Appendix 2.

| can confirm that no further assets are available for distribution and there are no outstanding creditor
claims to be adjudicated.

The unclaimed distributions and Top Up payments from the final distribution have been transferred to an
unclaimed distribution account operated by the Joint Liquidators of TXU Europe Group PLC (“TXUEG”),
in accordance with the modification to the CVA proposals dated 1 September 2021. Any creditors with
unclaimed distributions or Top Up payments should contact the Joint Liquidators of TXUEG to arrange
for payment of their entitlements at txuuk@uk.ey.com or by writing to the Joint liquidators of TXUEG at
Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

In accordance with the terms of the CVA, any unclaimed distributions or Top Up payments remaining in
the unclaimed distribution account after 2 September 2022 will be transferred to the registered charity
Aspire

Full implementation of the arrangement

I can confirm that there has been no departure from the terms of the terms of the CVA as originally had
effect other than where modified and notified to you.

I enclose, with this report at Appendix 3, a copy of the notice of full implementation dated 6 April 2022.
The notice and this report will be delivered to Companies House and will be filed with the court shortly.
The Joint Supervisors will vacate office once the notice has been delivered and filed.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Emst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London SE1 2AF, the firm's principal place of business and registered office. Ernst & Young LLP is a multi-
disciplinary practice and is authorised and regulated by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales, the Solicitors Regulation Authority and other regulators. Further details
can be found at http:/Mmww.ey.com/UK/en/Home/Legal.



T
EY Parthenon

Building a better working worid

Receipts and payments account

The Company has no creditors with allowed CVA claims. Accordingly, there have been no receipts or
payments during the period of this report. A summary of our receipts and payments for the period from
the date of approval of the CVA to the date of completion is attached at Appendix 1.

Joint supervisors’ remuneration and disbursements

The statutory provisions relating to remuneration and expenses are set out in Rule 2.43 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016. Further information, including information on creditors’
rights, is given in the Association of Business Recovery Professionals’ publication ‘A creditors’ guide to
insolvency practitioners’ fees under voluntary arrangements’, a copy of which may be accessed from the
web site of the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales at https://www.icaew.com/-
/media/corporate/files/technicall/insolvency/creditors-quides/2017/voluntary-arrangement-creditor-fee-
guide--6-april-2017.ashx?la=en or is available in hard copy upon written request to me.

For details of how the Joint Liquidators and CVA Supervisors are drawing their remuneration and
expenses, together with the associated approval process for time incurred from 28 January 2005
onwards, | refer you to Clauses 14 and 26 of the CVA proposals.

Please be advised that the CVA Supervisors’ remuneration and disbursements had previously been paid
from the Company’s liquidation estate.

To simplify the closure of the CVA and liquidation of the Company, it was agreed by the Creditors'
Committee of TXUEG that time costs incurred after the final CVA distribution to creditors (completed in
September 2021) would be met by TXUEG. Please note that TXUEG has no recourse to the estate of
the Company for settiement of these fees.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (‘SIP9’), | have attached, at Appendix 4, a
summary of the combined time costs for TXUEG and other TXU entities, for the period 28 January 2022
to 6 April 2022. This time summary includes time costs incurred in respect of all TXU companies over
which Office Holders at EY are appointed, a proportion of which relates to the CVA and liquidation of the
Company

No fees have been drawn for this period yet. Any time costs incurred in concluding the CVA and
liquidation of the Company will be met by TXUEG in accordance with the above approval process.

The Joint Liquidators' and CVA Supervisors’ remuneration has been charged at the rates agreed in
respect of the administration of the TXU group of companies. The current agreed rates, which are lower
than Ernst & Young LLP standard rates, are set out in Appendix 4.

A summary of tasks undertaken in the same period is enclosed at Appendix 5.
Nominees’ fees and expenses

Clause 14.1 of the CVA proposals state that the Office Holders shall be remunerated in respect of their
work in preparing, implementing and operating the CVAs and all acts reasonably incidental thereto, at
the rates and in the manner from time to time applicable to each administration or liquidation. It also
states that the Officeholders will not seek any additional remuneration in relation to the work done by
them in their capacity as nominees in relation to the CVAs.



T
EY Parthenon

Building a better working world

Completion of the Liquidation
The Joint Liquidators will shortly take steps to conclude the liquidation.

If you have any questions concerning the content of the report or any other aspect of the CVA, please
contact Ellie Emery on the direct line above.

Yours faithfully
for the Company

—

AR Bloom
Joint Supervisor

Alan Bloom and Stephen Harris are licensed in the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitioners by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales under section 390 (2) of the Insolvency Act 1986.

The Joint Liquidators and Joint Supervisors may act as data controllers of personal data as defined by the UK General Data
Protection Regulation (as incorporated in the Data Protection Act 2018), depending upon the specific processing activities
undertaken. Ernst & Young LLP and/or the Company may act as a data processor on the instructions of the Joint Liquidators and
Joint Supervisors. Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Liquidators and Joint
Supervisors appointment. The Office Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found at www.ey.com/uk/officeholderprivacy.



Appendix 1

TXU Europe Leasing (4) Limited
(In Liquidation and subject to Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Joint Supervisors’ Summary of Receipts and Payments
from 28 January 2022 to 6 April 2022

Realised at 28 January Realised at 6

27 January 2022 to April 2022
2022 6 April
2022
£ £ £
Receipts
Payments

Balance of funds held - - -

Notes
1.  Receipts and payments are stated net of VAT.

2.  The Joint Supervisors remuneration and or disbursements is to be met by TXUEG as detailed
in the report.



Appendix 2

The CVA distributions: cumulative, ninth and final distribution dividend

percentages
First, Second, Third, Fourth,
Fifth, Sixth, Seventh and Eighth
Oistribution Cumutative Ninth Distribution Total Distribution

Gross Net 50:50 Gross Net 50:50 Gross Net 50:50
TXU Europe Group pic 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00%  100.0%
TXU Europe Energy Trading Limited 690%% 3205%  50.57% 0.85% 1.65% 1.25% 69903% 33.71%  51.82%
TXU Europe Power Limited ‘86289% 100.00% 98.12% 0.33% 000% 0.16% 06.62% 100.00% 988.31%
TXU UK Limited 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
Eastem Electricity Holdings Limited 100.00% 10000% 100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00%  100.00%
TXU Europe Merchant Propertiss Limited 100.00% 10000% 100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
TXU Europe Merchant Generation Limitad 27.73% 7.63% 17.6T% 032% 004%  0.18% 28.05% 7.67% 17.86%
TXU Europe Power Development Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe (Parstington) Limited 1641% 1641%  1641% - - - 16.41% 16.41%  16.41%
TXU Europe Power Producion Services Limited B9.74% 90.26%  89.99% 0.04% 004%  0.04% 89.78% 90.30%  80.04%
TXU (UK) Holdings Limited - - - - - - - - -
Energy Holdings (No.6) Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe Laasing (4) Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe (Blade) Limited 100.00% 10000% 100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00% 100.00%
TXU Europe (8lade No.2) Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe Trading Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe Nahwal Gas (Trading) Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Finland Hokfings Limited 4023% 40.23% 40.21% - - - 40.23% 40.23% 40.23%
TXU Gemany Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe Ovarseas Financs Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe Leasing {5) Limited - - - - - - - - -
Precis (2264) Limited - - - - - - - - -
TXU Europe Renewabla Generation Limited 6408% 6068% 62.83% - - - 64.988% 60.68% 6283%
Eastern Group Finance Limited 100.00% 100.00% 100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00%  100.00%
Anglian Power Generators Limited 284% 223% 2.53% 0.01% 000%  0.00% 285% 2.23% 2.53%
Peterborough Power Limited B4.72% 0.00% 42.35% 0.38% 051%  0.44% 85.10% 051% 42.80%
TXU Europe Power Services Limited 3.16% 4.55% 3.85% | 3.16% 4.55% 3.85%
TXU D¥ect Sales Limitad 100.00% 100.00%  100.00% - - - 100.00% 100.00%  100.00%
Note: - The abova divid ges exclude payments to Top-Up Craditors in accordance with Annex S.

- A dash is shown where CVA companies have no known External Creditors and so a Distribution percentage has not been caladated or where in previous
rounds, 8 pany's lative Distribution p ge reached 100% and therefore no further payments to creditors are due.

- Any casting diffi are due to ding only



Appendix 3

g

Emst & Young LLP Tel. « 44 2) 7851 2000
1 More London Place Fax: + 44 20 7951 1343
Part h e n 0 n London ey.com'psaithenon
o X SE1 24F
Building a better working worid
To All CVA Creditors 6 April 2022

Ref: MLSW/ARBISJHMC/DH
Email: baskfRuk.ev.com

Dear Sir / Madam

TXU Europe Group Pic and certain subsidiaries (In Liquidation/Administration and subject to a
Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Notice of full imptementation of the CVAs

| refer to the CVAs of the Companies, as listed in Appendix 1, which took effect on 28 January 2005.
In accordance with Clause 36.2 of the CVAs, | hereby give notice that all Disputed Claims have been
finally adjudicated and the Distribution to the CVA Creditors of all Assets available for Distribution to
them in accordance with the CVAs (save for those to which Clause 36.4 applies) has been completed.
| therefore give notice that the CVAs have been fully implemented on 6 April 2022.

Pursuant to Rule 2.44 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016, the Joint Supervisors will
provide their final report to creditors within 28 days of implementation of the CVAs.

Yours faithfully
for TXU Europe Group Plc and certain subsidiaries

—

A Bloom
Joint Administrator/Joint Liquidator/Joint Supervisor

Enc.

Roy Balley |3 licensed In the United Kingdom to act as an inzolvency Praciitioner by the Insaivency Praciitionens Assoclation. Alan Bloom and
Stephen Harrls are llcensed In the United Kingdom to act as Insolvency Practitieners by The Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales.

The affalrs, business and property of the Companles are belng ged by the Joint Admint or Joint Liquid: riste. The Jolmt
Adminisirators contract on)y as agams of the Comganles and without persanal Rabillty. ‘The Join Liquidators act without personsl linbikty.

The Joint Mmlnlstratnrs, Joim Uquidators and Joint Supervisors may act as data controllers of personal data as deflned by the UK Genera)l Dats

¢ fation {as incorp in the Oata Protection Act 2018), d ding upon the specific processing activties undestaken. Emsi & Young
LLPandlameCanvanymzyactasadms on the Instructions of the Soina Admint s, Jaoint Liqui s and Joint Supervisors.
Personal data will be kept secure and pmoorsed only for maiters retating to the J&mMmlnlszmmrs’ Joim quuas.mrs and Jolnt Supervisors”
appointment. The Cffice Holder Data Privacy Notice can be found atwwav.ey.comuukfofficeholderprivacy.

The UK fism Emat 8 Young LLP i 3 luiad Rzbitty parnershp reglsmne In England and alkes wih neglstaned number OC30IICY gnd & 2 mamiber it of Emst 8 Yeung Gibal Umized. A
it ot o names s for & 1 More London Place, London SE 3 2AF, the. lmw's pandpal piace of business Snd mgisicrnd aifoe. Ems1d Young LUP & @ musd-

mnanmummmmmu;mmmmwwn Englang and Wales, the Scliciors ‘Regutaton Aushartly, and ohar raguiators, Furher detals
can be tound 31 hap! Y-

Legal



TXU EUROPE GROUP Pic
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE ENERGY TRADING LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE POWER LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU UK LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
EASTERN ELECTRICITY HOLDINGS LIMITED
(in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE MERCHANT PROPERTIES LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE MERCHANT GENERATION LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE POWER DEVELOPMENT LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE (PARTINGTON) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE POWER PRODUCTION SERVICES LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU (UK) HOLDINGS LIMITED
{in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
ENERGY HOLDINGS (NO. 6) LIMITED
{in Administration and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU DIRECT SALES LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE LEASING (4) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROCPE (BLADE) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE (BLADE NO. 2) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE TRADING LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE NATURAL GAS (TRADING) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU FINLAND HOLDINGS LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU GERMANY LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE OVERSEAS FINANCE LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE LEASING (5) LIMITED
(in Lﬁquidation and subject to a company voluntary arrangement)
PRECIS (2264) LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company veoluntary arrangement)
TXU EUROPE RENEWABLE GENERATION LIMITED
(in Liquidation and subject to a company vd]untary arrangement)

Appendix 3

Appendix 1



TXU Europe Group plc and other TXU entities
(In Liquidation, Administration and subject to Company Voluntary Arrangements)

Combined time costs for the period 28 January to 6 April 2022

Appendix 4

Billing Rate
Hours
Partner Director | Assistant | Senior Executive | Other Total | Average

Director | Executives Time | Hourly | Total Time
Classification of work (Hours) | Rate (£) Costs (£)
Job Acceptance & Strategy 46.4 - 41 7.5 3.0 - 61.0 532.95 | 32,510.00
Statutory Duties - - 1.7 25 438 44.0 92.0 21443 19,727.96
Closure - Admin - 0.5 5.7 12.0 8.7 1.2 281 315.37 8,862.00
Closure - CVA - 8.9 20.0 21.7 56.9 40.9 148.4 266.36 | 39,528.05
Closure - Comp Lign - - - - 9.0 - 9.0 235.00 2,115.00
Bank & Statutory Reporting - - 22 38.8 17.3 2.5 60.8 298.57 18,153.35
Accounting & Administration 1.6 0.5 10.7 40.0 69.7 18.6 141.1 273.71 38,621.00
Unclaimed Dividends - 7 8.0 16.3 31.9 14.3 71.2 269.04 19,156.00
Creditors - 1.3 0.8 0.2 - 3.0 53 299.15 1,585.50
Final Distribution - - - 0.2 3.7 - 39 239.87 935.50
VAT & Taxation 1.5 - 1.3 0.6 2.7 - 6.1 372.30 2,271.00
Immediate Tasks - - - 13.7 - - 137 330.00 4,521.00
Closure - CVL - - - - 43 - 43 235.00 1,010.50
Debtors - - 0.1 - - - 0.1 420.00 42.00
Members - 0.5 - - - - 0.5 495.00 247.50
Total Time (Hours) 49.5 124 54.6 153.5 251.0 124.5 645.5 293.24 | 189,286.36
Average Hourly Rate (£) 595.00 485.00 420.00 330.00 235.00 169.67 -
Total Time Costs 29,452.50 | 6,138.00 | 22,932.00 | 50,655.00 | 58,985.00 | 21,123.86

Notes

1. The hourly rates for each grade of staff are those agreed in respect of the TXU Europe Group of companies and are lower
than Ernst & Young LLP standard rates.

The agreed rates are set out in the table below.

Staff Charge out Rates (£)

Old Rates (pre 01/07/14) New rates (effective 01/07/14)
Grade Recit:gc)trs:;g Tax £/Hour RestrS;LF:ic:;tg/Hour Tax £/Hour
our

Partner 541 670 595 670
Director 437 495 495 495
Assistant Director 393 495 420 495
Senior Executive- 300 361 330 361
Executive 197 327 235 327
Assistant Executive 165 N/A 180 N/A
Business Trainee 109 202 120 202
Accounting Treasury Executives 160 N/A 180 N/A

1. The above rates represents the hourly rates for each grade of staff agreed in respect of the TXU Europé Group of

companies

and are lower than Ernst & Young LLP standard rates.




Appendix 5

TXU Europe Leasing (4) Limited
(In Liquidation and subject to a Company Voluntary Arrangement)

Summary of work carried out by the Liquidators/Supervisors in the period
28 January 2022 to 6 April 2022

1. Preparation of annual report of the Liquidation required for the associated meetings of members
and creditors; :

2. Preparation of the annual report on the Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA");
3. Compliance with liquidation and CVA statutory requirements;

4. Maintenance of the liquidation bank accounts, other treasury matters and sundry
correspondence,;

5. Preparation of the final report and the notice of full implementation of the CVA; and

6. Due care and attention throughout.



